

NO. 45123-9-II

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

KELSEY BREITUNG,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON and
COMMUNITY COUNSELING INSTITUTE

Respondents,

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington
for Pierce County
(Cause No. 12-2-08149-8)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

REBECCA J. ROE, WSBA #7560
M. LORENA GONZÁLEZ, WSBA# 37057
SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98104
206/622-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	3
III. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Procedural History	4
B. Kelsey Breitung’s Treatment At CCI.	4
1. CCI Hired Phillips As A Chemical Dependency Trainee, Though He Did Not Meet The Minimum Requirements	4
2. CCI Was Aware Of Phillips’ Multiple Violations Of Boundaries Before Discharging Kelsey.....	5
3. CCI Received A Complaint About The Sexual Nature Of Phillips’ Relationship With Kelsey, Precipitating Her Discharge.....	9
4. DSHS Negligently Investigated Phillips’ Dual-Relationship With Kelsey.	10
C. Kelsey Breitung’s Unrebutted Expert Testimony.	14
1. DSHS Retained Placement Discretion Over Kelsey Breitung Who Remained At All Relevant Times In DSHS’s Legal Custody.	14

Table of Contents, continued

	<u>Page</u>
2. Expert Barbara Stone Established That DSHS Withheld Material Information During The November 3, 2009 Contested Placement Hearing.....	16
3. Expert Sharon Fenton Established That CCI Owed Kelsey A Continuing Duty To Prevent A Foreseeable Sexual Relationship Between Phillips And Kelsey.....	18
V. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. This Court Reviews Summary Judgment Motions De Novo, Engaging In The Same Inquiry As The Trial Court.....	20
1. General Principles.....	20
2. The Extent Of CCI’s Duty Depends on Disputed Facts, Precluding Summary Judgment.....	20
B. Kelsey Submitted Sufficient Evidence To Establish A Genuine Issue Of Material Fact As To Her Negligent Hiring, Supervision, And Retention Claims Against CCI.....	23
1. CCI Had The Duty To Protect Kelsey From Phillips’ Sexual Contact With Her.....	23
2. CCI Owed Kelsey Breitung A Continuing Duty After They Discharged Her.....	26

Table of Contents, continued

	<u>Page</u>
C. DSHS Is Liable For Negligently Investigating And Placing Kelsey With Phillips, And Is Not Entitled To Immunity.	33
1. RCW 4.24.595 Does Not Apply To This Negligent Investigation Claim.....	34
D. Kelsey Is Not Judicially Estopped From Prosecuting A Sexual Abuse Claim Based On Her Statements In Court On November 3, 2009.	39
E. The Court’s November 3, 2009 Ruling Allowing Kelsey To Continue Residing With Phillips Was Not A Superseding Cause That Absolves DSHS Or CCI From Liability.....	44
1. The November 3, 2009 Ruling Did Not Supersede CCI’s Negligence.	44
2. DSHS Negligently Placed Kelsey With Phillips Well Before November 3, 2009.	47
3. DSHS Failed To Disclose All Material Information To The Court On November 3, 2009.....	48
VI. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013).....	20
<i>Ang v. Martin</i> , 154 Wn.2d 477, 114 P.3d 637 (2005).....	45
<i>Arkinson v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	41, 42
<i>Bartley-Williams v. Kendall</i> , 134 Wn. App. 95, 138 P.3d 1103 (2006).....	41, 42
<i>Beggs v. Dep't of Social and Health Services</i> , 171 Wn.2d 69, 247 P.3d 421 (2011).....	34
<i>Borden v. City of Olympia</i> , 113 Wn. App. 359, 53 P.3d 1020 (2002).....	21
<i>Briggs v. Nova Services</i> , 135 Wn. App. 955, 147 P.3d 616 (Div. 3 2006).....	23
<i>Bruce v. Byrne-Stevens & Assoc. Eng'rs, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 123, 776 P.2d 666 (1989).....	37
<i>C.J.C. v. Corporation of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999).....	33
<i>Carlton v. Vancouver Care LLC</i> , 155 Wn. App. 151, 231 P.2d 1241 (2010).....	40
<i>Christen v. Lee</i> , 113 Wn.2d 479, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989).....	45
<i>Christensen v. Royal School Dist. No. 160</i> , 156 Wn.2d 62, 124 P.3d 283 (2005).....	40, 41
<i>Cloud v. Summers</i> , 98 Wn. App. 724, 991 P.2d 1169 (1999).....	43
<i>Estate of Jones v. State</i> , 107 Wn. App. 510, 15 P.3d 180 (2000).....	49
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	24

Table of Authorities, continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	20
<i>In re Det. of Boynton</i> , 152 Wn. App. 442, 216 P.3d 1089 (2009).....	35
<i>In re Estate of Haviland</i> , 177 Wn.2d 68, 301 P.3d 31 (2013).....	37
<i>J.N. v. Bellingham Sch. Dist.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 49 871 P.2d 1106 (1994).....	25
<i>Kaltreider v. Lake Chelan Comm. Hosp.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 762, 224 P.3d 808 (2009).....	28, 29
<i>Kim v. Budget Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 190, 15 P.3d 1283 (2001).....	45
<i>King v. City of Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 239, 525 P.2d 228 (1974).....	45
<i>Koker v. Armstrong Cork, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 466 (1991).....	46
<i>Kuehn v. White</i> , 24 Wn. App. 274 (1979).....	24
<i>La Lone v. Smith</i> , 39 Wn.2d 167, 234 P.2d 893 (1951).....	24
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	20
<i>M.H. v. Corp. of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 162 Wn. App. 183, 252 P.3d 914 review denied, 173 Wn. 2d 1006 (2011)	32, 44
<i>M.W. v. Dep't of Social and Health Servs.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	34
<i>McLeod v. Grant Cy. Sch. Dist. 128</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....	25, 32
<i>Miller v. Campbell</i> , 137 Wn. App. 762 (2007).....	42, 43

Table of Authorities, continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Miller v. Campbell</i> , 164 Wn.2d 529, 192 P.3d 352 (2008).....	43
<i>Millson v. City of Lynden</i> , 174 Wn. App. 303, 298 P.3d 141 (2013).....	20
<i>Minahan v. West. Wash. Fair Assoc.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 881, 73 P.3d 1019 (2003).....	45
<i>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Communications Ctr.</i> , 161 Wn. App. 116, 250 P.3d 491 (2011),.....	20, 21
<i>N.K. v. Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 175 Wn. App. 517, 307 P.3d 730 (2013).....	29, 31, 33
<i>Niece v. Elmview Group Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997).....	23, 24, 28, 29
<i>Petcu v. State</i> , 121 Wn. App. 36, 86 P.3d 1234 (2004).....	49
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	24, 33
<i>Pettis v. State</i> , 98 Wn. App. 553, 990 P.2d 453 (1999).....	38
<i>Qualls v. Golden Arrow Farm</i> , 47 Wn.2d 599, 288 P.2d 1090 (1955).....	46
<i>Rikstad v. Holmberg</i> , 76 Wn.2d 265, 456 P.2d 355 (1969).....	25
<i>Rodriguez v. Perez</i> , 99 Wn. App. 439, 994 P.2d 874	24
<i>Rucshner v. ADT, Sec. Systems, Inc.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 665, 204 P.3d 271 (2009).....	31, 32
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	25, 32, 45
<i>Shepard v. Mielke</i> , 75 Wn. App. 201, 877 P.2d 220 (1994).....	25, 32

Table of Authorities, continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164 (1995).....	44
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 805 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir.1986)	24
<i>Sjogren v. Props. of Pac. Nw., LLC</i> , 118 Wn. App. 144, 75 P.3d 592 (2003).....	20
<i>Smith v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 537, 184 P.3d 646 (2008).....	30
<i>State v. Cleveland</i> , 58 Wn. App. 634, 794 P.2d 546 (1990).....	40
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn. 2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	35
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 59 Wn. App. 418, 798 P.2d 314 (1990).....	40
<i>State v. Holland</i> , 77 Wn. App. 420, 891 P.2d 49 (1995).....	40
<i>State v. Landrum</i> , 66 Wn. App. 791, 832 P.2d 1359 (1992).....	40
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662	40
<i>State v. Middleton</i> , 294 Or. 427, 657 P.2d 1215 (1983)	40
<i>State v. Parmelee</i> , 172 Wn. App. 899, 292 P.3d 799 (2013).....	38
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566.....	39
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 58 Wn. App. 478, 794 P.2d 38 (1990).....	40
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 69 Wn. App. 167, 847 P.2d 953	40
<i>State v. T.K.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 320, 987 P.2d 63 (1999).....	38

Table of Authorities, continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Young</i> , 62 Wn. App. 895, 802 P.2d 829 (1991).....	40
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195 (1992).....	48
<i>Thompson v. Everett Clinic</i> , 71 Wn. App. 548, 860 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	24
<i>Torres v. City of Anacortes</i> , 97 Wn. App. 64, 981 P.2d 891 (1999).....	21
<i>Tyner v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	34, 44, 48, 49
<i>Tyner v. Dep't of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 504, 963 P.2d 215 (1998).....	49
<i>Washburn v. City of Fed. Way</i> , 87906-1, 2013 WL 5652733 (Wash. Oct. 17, 2013)	20, 29
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 169 Wn. App. 588 283 P.3d 567 (2012).....	20, 21
<i>Yankee v. APV North America, Inc.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 1, 262 P.3d 515 (2011).....	21
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 13.34.030(5).....	2, 12
RCW 13.34.065	38
RCW 26.44.030	33
RCW 4.24.595	passim
RCW 4.24.595(2).....	34, 36, 38
<u>Rules</u>	
CR 54(b)	4
CR 56(c).....	20
<u>Regulations</u>	
WAC 246-16-100	27, 28

Table of Authorities, continued

Page

Other Authorities

<i>Foreseeability in Breach, Duty, and Proximate Cause,</i>	
44 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1247 (2009)	21
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 213 (1958).....	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 281	29
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 (1965).....	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315(a) & (b)	29
WPI 15.01	45
WPI 15.05	46
